The potential change of the Bank’s economic value due to changes of the interest rate levels
based on the standardized method is presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2019 2018

Own funds 8,328,805 8,947,593
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 213,384 220,937

Impact on own funds 2.56% 2.47%

The potential change of the Group’s economic value based on the standardized method is
presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2019 2018

Own funds 8,481,438 9,165,890
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 207,422 233,479

Impact on own funds 2.45% 2.55%

By undertaking GAP analyses, the Bank intended to reduce the gap between assets and
liabilities that are sensitive to interest rate fluctuations, both overall and on various time
intervals, so that the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the net incomes should be
minimized.

 Group Bank

In RON
thousand

200
basis

points

200
basis

points
100 basis

points
100 basis

points

200
basis

points
200 basis

points
100 basis

points
100 basis

points

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December
2019

Average for the
period

(2,299) 2,299 (1,150) 1,150 (2,458) 2,458 (1,229) 1,229

Minimum for
the period

(121,305) 79 (60,652) 39 (122,083) 79 (61,041) 39

Maximum for
the period

63,730 (185) 31,865 (92) 61,521 (189) 30,760 (94)

31 December
2018

Average for the
period 790 (790) 395 (395) 718 (718) (359) 790

Minimum for
the period (30,189) 42 (15,094) 21 (30,189) 42 21 (30,189)

Maximum for
the period  47,170 (65) 23,585 (32) 45,522 (65) (32) 47,170

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 161 are an integral part of these financial statements 82

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d1) Interest rate risk from the banking book (continued)

The table below presents the aggregated amounts of the Group’s banking book at carrying amounts, categorized based on the earlier date between the
interest modification date and the maturity date, as at 31 December 2019:

In RON thousand

Up to 6

[…]

Other financial liabilities  401,236   105,443   19,084   7,178   532,941

Total monetary liabilities

38,763,922  24,302,256   2,471,320   566,720   66,104,218

Net currency position  6,182,643   (185,633)  (49,476)  498,058   6,445,592

Gross value of swap and forward contracts

   - Deliverable amounts - -  (27,231)  (470,988)  (498,219)

   - Receivable amounts  250,006   436,539  -  -   686,545

Net position of derivatives  250,006   436,539   (27,231) (470,988)  188,326

Net on- and off-balance sheet position  5,932,637   (622,172)  (22,245)  969,046   6,257,266

By determining and monitoring the net FCY positions and the exchange rate volatility, the Bank has
aimed to create a portfolio that is optimally correlated in terms of FCY assets and liabilities, as well
as a balanced approach to trading operations on the foreign exchange market.
The table below presents the Profit/Loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the
exchange rates applicable at the end of the reporting period in relation to the functional currency of
the Group entities, considering that all the other variables remain constant:

Impact on Profit and Loss

In RON thousand 2019 2018

EUR increase by up to 20% 21,642 37,315
EUR decrease by up to 20%  (21,642) (37,315)

USD increase by up to 20%  30,220 (3,419)
USD decrease by up to 20%  (30,220) 3,419

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 161 are an integral part of these financial
statements

90

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d3) Market risk related to trading activity
The main purpose of market risk management is to achieve the expected performance of the trading
portfolio, with a proper management of the inherent market risk, consciously assumed and adapted
to the market conditions and development of the Bank and the Group, and last but not least to the